

No. 21-55017
D.C. No. 3:20-cv-01006-W-DEB
U.S. District Court for Southern California

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITE HERE LOCAL 30,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

SYCUAN BAND OF THE KUMEYAAY NATION,

Defendant – Appellant.

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Steven G. Biddle, Bar No. 012636
sbiddle@littler.com
Van Allyn Goodwin, Bar No. 095170
vgoodwin@littler.com
Warsame Y. Hassan, Bar No. 330018
wyhassan@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
501 West Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101-3577
Telephone: 619-232-0441

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
SYCUAN BAND OF THE
KUMEYAAY NATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| A. A Valid Bilateral Contract Was Never Formed Between Sycuan and the Union. | 2 |
| 1. The Union’s letter indicating its intent to organize did not create a contract between Sycuan and the Union. | 3 |
| B. The District Court Erred in Granting the Union’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because Sycuan Disputed The Gateway Issue of Contract Formation..... | 4 |
| 1. The Supreme Court’s holding in Buckeye Check Cashing is inapplicable to the parties’ dispute because Sycuan challenges the existence of a contract. | 4 |
| 2. The Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit distinguish between questions regarding contract validity and questions regarding contract existence. | 5 |
| C. Whether the NLRA Preempts Portions of the TLRO Must Be Resolved as a Threshold Issue. | 7 |
| 1. Sycuan never agreed to arbitrate whether the NLRA preempts certain provisions of the TLRO..... | 8 |
| 2. Sycuan never agreed to waive sovereign immunity to a claim to compel arbitration. | 9 |
| D. The Declaratory Judgment Act Gave the District Court Jurisdiction Over Sycuan’s Counterclaim..... | 11 |
| 1. The District Court had original jurisdiction over Sycuan’s Counterclaim. | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

| | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 2. The District Court abused its discretion in declining to implement this Court’s stated factors for exercising supplemental jurisdiction. | 12 |
| 3. The cases relied on by the Union are inapplicable and distinguishable. | 14 |
| E. The State of California Is Neither a Necessary Nor an Indispensable Party..... | 16 |
| 1. The State is not necessary under Rule 19(a)..... | 16 |
| a. The Court can determine Sycuan’s declaratory relief request without joining the State. | 17 |
| b. The State does not have an interest in this case that is vulnerable to any potential prejudice..... | 19 |
| 2. The State limited its waiver of sovereign immunity and thus joinder is not feasible. | 20 |
| 3. The State is not indispensable under Rule 19(b). | 22 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Alton Box Bd. Co. v. Esprit de Corp</i> , 682 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1982) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) | 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>American States Ins. Co. v. Kearns</i> , 15 F.3d 142 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Brillhart v. Excess Insurance Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Buckeye Checking Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008) | 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>Casino Pauma v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 888 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Casino Pauma v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2614, 204 L. Ed. 2d 264 (2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chamberlain v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1991) | 12 |

Page(s)

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Cione v. Foresters Equity Servs., Inc.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 625 (1997) | 10 |
| <i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Global Cmty. Monitor v. Mammoth Pac., L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 2235815 (E.D. Cal. May 11, 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Dizol</i> , 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Hatchwell v. Blue Shield of Cal.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 3d 1027 (1988) | 3 |
| <i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Lyon v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010) | 24 |
| <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rennick v. O.P.T.I.O.N. Care, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 309 (9th Cir. 1996) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Simon v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2005) | 9 |

Page(s)

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Steelworkers of Am. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... | 8 |
| <i>Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Washington</i> , 913 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Tamiami Partners v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. UAW</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998) (Opposition, 49-50)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Three Valley Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Union Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ward v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999) | 24, 25 |
| Statutes | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)..... | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 | 2 |
| Declaratory Judgment Act | 11, 12 |
| Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185, Section 301 | 2 |
| Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185(a), Section 301(a) | 14, 15 |
| National Labor Relations Act | <i>passim</i> |
| Trial Labor Relations Ordinance | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 19 | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(a) | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(a)(1) | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(b)..... | 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(b)(3), (4) | 25 |
| Restatement Second of Contracts § 27 | 3 |
| Restatement Second of Contracts § 27, cmt. b | 3 |
| Rule 19 | 17, 19, 26 |
| Rule 19(a)..... | 22 |
| Rule 19(a)(1)..... | 19 |
| Rule 19(b)..... | 22, 23, 25 |
